

*Jalam Singh Vs. State of HP & ors.*

**CMPs No.887 & 7378 of 2026 in RFA No.22 of 2016**

17.04.2026 Present: Mr. B.N. Mehta, Advocate, for the applicant/  
appellant.  
Mr. Manoj Chauhan, Additional Advocate General,  
for the non-applicants/respondents.

**CMP No. 7378 of 2026**

The present application has been filed by the  
applicant/appellant for withdrawal of the appeal, being RFA No.22  
of 2016. The application is duly supported with the affidavit of  
applicant- Jalam Singh.

No reply to the application is intended to the filed.

Heard. In view of the averments made in the  
application, the same is allowed and the applicant/appellant is  
permitted to withdraw RFA No.22 of 2016.

The application stands disposed of.

**CMP No.887 of 2026**

Since the non-applicant/appellant has withdrawn  
RFA No.22 of 2016, therefore, the judgment dated 23.12.2025  
passed by this Court, is re-called and the same is quashed and  
set-aside.

The application stands disposed of.

**RFA No.22 of 2016**

In view of the order passed in *CMP No.7378 of 2026*,  
the present appeal is dismissed as withdrawn.

However, liberty is reserved to the appellant to take  
recourse to such remedy as available to him under law.

**( Sushil Kukreja )  
Judge**

**April 17, 2026**  
*(V.Himalvi)*